Closing to occur upon satisfaction (or waiver by DIP Agent, at the 
direction of the Required Lenders in their sole discretion) of the 
conditions under “Closing Conditions” below (“DIP Closing Date”). 

DIP Maturity Date: The date that is the earlier to occur of: (a) one hundred five (105) 
days after the Petition Date (as defined on Annex I); (b) the date the 
DIP Obligations are accelerated pursuant to the terms of the DIP 
Documentation (defined below) based on the occurrence of an Event 
of Default and (c) consummation of a sale of all or substantially all